## LEGISLATIVE BILL 372

Approved by the Governor April 26, 1995

Introduced by Chambers, 11

AN ACT relating to community college boards of governors; to amend section 85-1507, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change provisions relating to voting on contracts and appropriations as provided; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 85-1507, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, Section 1. is amended to read:

Each board shall annually elect from among its members a 85-1507. chairperson and a vice-chairperson, each to serve for one year. The board shall appoint a secretary and a treasurer, and one person may hold both such offices. A majority of the members of the board shall constitute a quorum, and no action shall be taken by less than a majority of the members present and voting, except that approval of employee contracts and the appropriation of money from the funds of the community college area shall be by the affirmative vote of a majority of elected members of the board. For purposes of this section, appropriation shall mean the adoption or modification of budgets for the community college area.

Sec. 2. Original section 85-1507, Reissue Revised Statutes of

Nebraska, is repealed.